386 Repealed by Cra 1678

ORDINANCE NO. 1609

A Bill for an ordinance to amend Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1592 entitled "AN ORDINANCE providing for the licensing and regulation of card rooms and/or places in the Gity of Albany wherein any form of card games are played or conducted, establishing the license fee to be paid and providing penalty for violation hereof."

THE FEOFLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1592 entitled "AN ORDINANCE providing for the licensing and regulation of card rooms and/or places in the City of Albany wherein any form or card games are played or conducted, establishing the license fee to be paid and providing penalty for violation hereof.", passed by the Council February 28, 1945, and approved by the Mayor March 3, 1945, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3. Every applicant for a license required by this ordinance shall make written application therefor, directed to the Mayor and Council and file the same with the vity Recorder who shall refer such application to the Council at it's next regular meeting. The application shall state the name of the applicant, the place where such business is to be located, the name of the person or persons to be in charge thereof and whether such applicant or any of such persons to be in charge thereof have ever been convicted of any felony or of any law or Ordinance pertaining to gambling, games of chance or intoxicating liquor. The kayor and Council may at their discretion approve or reject such application. In the event the application be approved the applicant shall then file a bond to be approved by the Cayor in the sum of \$2,000.00 with two or more persons or a Surety Company as surety thereon, conditioned that such licenses shall, during the term of such license, faithfully observe the laws of the United States, the State of Oregon and the Ordinances of the City of Albany pertaining to gambling, games of chance and/or intoxicating liquor, and upon such violation of any of such laws the licenses, at the discretion of the Council, shall become liable on his said bond to pay to the City of Albany the amount therein provided, and thereafter upon the approval of such bond and the payment to the City of Albany by such applicant of the licensee fees as herein provided, the Recorder shall issue and deliver a license to such application as provided herein. All renewals of such licenses, if any, shall be applied for and shall be acted upon in the same manner as though such application had never before been approved.

Passed by the Council, July 11, 1945. Approved by the Mayor, July 11, 1945.

G. C. Knodell Mayor

Attest: C. R. Ashton Recorder

I, C. k. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the above copy of Ordinance No. 1609 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1730, as passed by the Council, July 11, 1945 and approved by the Mayor on the 11th day of July, 1945.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, on this 12th day of July, 1945.

Recorder of the lity of Albany, Oregon.